
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Rebecca Preen

direct line 0300 300 4193

date 16 June 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Tuesday, 28 June 2016 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:

Cllrs P A Duckett (Chairman), J Chatterley (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE, N B Costin, R W Johnstone, J Kane, D McVicar and 
T Swain

[Named Substitutes:

Mrs A Barker, C C Gomm, A Ryan, B Saunders, M A G Versallion and 
T Woodward]

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



*Please note that phones and other equipment 
may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  No part of the meeting room is 
exempt from public filming.

The use of arising images or recordings is not 
under the Council’s control.



AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

2.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 24 May 2016 and to 
note actions taken since that meeting. 

3.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item.

4.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

5.  Petitions

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution.

6.  Questions, Statements or Deputations

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution.

7.  Call-In

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for review  
in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.  

8.  Requested Items

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution.



Reports

Item Subject Page Nos.

9 Executive Member Update

To receive a brief verbal update from the Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources.

* Verbal

10 Digital Transformation and IT Strategy Update

To receive information regarding the ongoing Digital and IT 
Transformation strategy, providing the Committee with the 
opportunity to comment upon the direction of travel.

* 9 - 42

11 Working Smarter

To receive information with regards to the Working Smarter 
programme, noting and commenting upon proposals.

* 43 - 56

12 2015-16 Outturn Budget Presentation

To receive a presentation on the Outturn Budget for 
2015/16.

The link to the full Executive report can be found here:-

http://centralbeds.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b8191/Outt
urn%20Reports%20Tuesday%2007-Jun-
2016%2009.30%20EXECUTIVE.pdf?T=9

* 57 - 66

13 Work Programme 2016/17 & Executive Forward Plan

The report provides Members with details of the currently 
drafted Committee work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan.

* 67 - 72

http://centralbeds.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b8191/Outturn%20Reports%20Tuesday%2007-Jun-2016%2009.30%20EXECUTIVE.pdf?T=9
http://centralbeds.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b8191/Outturn%20Reports%20Tuesday%2007-Jun-2016%2009.30%20EXECUTIVE.pdf?T=9
http://centralbeds.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b8191/Outturn%20Reports%20Tuesday%2007-Jun-2016%2009.30%20EXECUTIVE.pdf?T=9


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Room 14 - Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford, SG17 5TQ on 
Tuesday, 24 May 2016.

PRESENT

Cllr P A Duckett (Chairman)
Cllr J Chatterley (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs Mrs C F Chapman MBE
N B Costin
J Kane

Cllrs D McVicar
T Swain

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs R W Johnstone
B Saunders
T Woodward

Substitutes: Cllrs Mrs A Barker
C C Gomm
M A G Versallion

Members in Attendance: Cllrs S Dixon (Executive 
Member)

Executive Member for 
Education and Skills

R D Wenham (Executive 
Member)

Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources

Officers in Attendance: Mrs D Broadbent-
Clarke

– Director of Improvement and 
Corporate Services

Mr M Coiffait – Director of Community Services
Mr S Girling – AD Assets
Mrs R Preen – Scrutiny Policy Adviser
Mr C Warboys – Chief Finance Officer

Public 0

CROSC/16/78.    Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 March 2016 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record.

CROSC/16/79.    Members' Interests 

None.

Page 5
Agenda Item 2



CROSC  24.05.16
Page 2

CROSC/16/80.    Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman announced the departure of the Director for Improvement and 
Corporate Services and extended formal thanks on behalf of the Committee for 
the contribution she had made to the Council over her tenure.

CROSC/16/81.    Petitions 

None.

CROSC/16/82.    Questions, Statements or Deputations 

None.

CROSC/16/83.    Call-In 

None.

CROSC/16/84.    Requested Items 

None.

CROSC/16/85.    Executive Member Update 

None.

CROSC/16/86.    Asset Management Strategy 

The Director for Community Services introduced the Corporate Asset 
Management Strategy, outlining proposals to manage, develop and utilise the 
Council’s property and land assets portfolio, highlighting operational 
requirements, the need to support the farm estate and the continued 
regeneration of Central Bedfordshire. The Committee were informed that a full 
public consultation process would be undertaken as the implementation of the 
strategy unfolded. 

(The meeting adjourned from 14:15-14:25)

In light of the report the Chairman queried the apparent lack of detail around 
housing solutions and in response the Director confirmed that the Housing 
Strategy was included as one element of the overarching Asset Management 
Strategy. As each individual element was implemented the appropriate focus, 
specific timelines and detail would be applied. 

Members highlighted that the description of Quadrants could appear confusing 
once the document was made public and requested that the Directorate 
consider including more familiar North/South denominations when describing 
areas. 

Members agreed the importance of utilising assets to their full potential as an 
alternative to selling them and queried the process by which the disposal of an 
asset with apparently insufficient income was determined. In response the 

Page 6
Agenda Item 2



CROSC  24.05.16
Page 3

Executive Member explained that an industry standard process was deployed 
in order to determine viability and that in each instance a full business case 
would be created to ensure the most appropriate outcome. The Director 
confirmed that it would depend upon the nature of an individual asset in relation 
to any decision as to where something would be bought, sold or built.

In response to a Member query the Executive Member confirmed that a data 
capturing exercise was currently under way in order to address the issue of 
shop vacancy rates.

A discussion arose around the process of managing farmland and the Director 
explained that other factors in addition to yield would be assessed when 
determining the overall viability of a farm as farmland was not retained for this 
sole purpose, but also to encourage and support farmers and the industry as a 
whole.

RECOMMENDED:-
1. That the Committee endorse the document for Executive approval.
2. The inclusion of a Member communication protocol within the 

strategy in order to facilitate clear understanding of the direction of 
travel at every stage.

3. That individual elements of the strategy be considered at the 
appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committees and included within 
work programmes accordingly.

CROSC/16/87.    Acquisitions Policy 

The Executive Member for Corporate Resources introduced the item and 
explained that the document had evolved from the draft seen at a previous 
Overview and Scrutiny meeting and that comments made by the Committee 
had been included in the updated version, including a revised title. The Director 
for Community Services confirmed that the policy complied with the necessary 
legal requirements such as avoiding land speculation and demonstrated the 
continued sustainability of the Central Bedfordshire land holdings.

In light of the report the following was discussed:-
 The Chief Finance Officer highlighted the current lack of provision within 

the Capital Programme for the acquisition of land and that the document, if 
agreed by the Executive and Council facilitated purchases when supported 
by a valid business case. 

 In response to a Member query the Director confirmed that unspent 
allocated funds would roll over to future years. 

 A Member queried the legal implications with regards to replenishing land 
at the same rate with which it was sold and the Director confirmed that this 
was not a requirement but that the market would be assessed according to 
need.

A discussion arose around the need for flexibility when delivering the 
Acquisitions Policy in order that capital receipts were used for both purchases 
and other capital projects. It was confirmed that other Local Authorities would 
have similar policies and strategies but that each one would be crafted to meet 
local need and demand.

Page 7
Agenda Item 2



CROSC  24.05.16
Page 4

The Executive Member confirmed that although it may be possible to purchase 
land on the border or outside of Central Bedfordshire, it wouldn’t necessarily be 
the favoured course of action; it would need to be considered on a case by 
case basis and the most beneficial outcome for Central Bedfordshire.

RECOMMENDED that the Committee endorse the document for Executive 
approval.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 3.45 p.m.)

Chairman…………………………………..

Date…………………………………..

Page 8
Agenda Item 2



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

CBC’s Digital Infrastructure 
 

Evolving to meet the needs of an Agile Council 

April 2016 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 10



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Content 

• What has been done to date 

• Why Change 

• Deconstructing the Desktop 

• Deconstructing the Networks 

• The Plan to Evolve CBC IT 

• Future-scape 

• Desktops 

• Mobile 

• Applications 

• Council Information Management 

• Servers 

• Telephony 

• Storage 

• Collaboration 

• Authentication – SSO 

• Council Information Management 

• Digital for Residents 

• Active Infrastructure Work streams 

 

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 10



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

What has been done to date. 

Preliminary but necessary work has been accomplished ... 
 
• Upgrade of the WAN network to provide adequate connectivity. 

• Installation of Single Sign On Software to link to cloud services. 

• Upgrade of the Existing Citrix Environment to reduce downtime and outages 

• Upgrade of the network to support WiFi 

• Upgrade of key hosted systems 

• Change of laptop configurations to open up working environment 

• Upgrade of mobile telephony to bring in smartphones and productivity apps 

• Thorough professional review of Citrix, CBC Data Centres 

• Deployment of mobile device management and security (MDM) 

 

Tender for Cloud Data Centre Hosting. 

Tender for Application provisioning. 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 10



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Why Change 

The IT Infrastructure at CBC 

… Works ... usually 

... Provides Good Services ... most of the
[...]
 Forward Plan

4. Listed below are those items relating specifically to this Committee’s terms of 
reference contained in the latest version of the Executive’s Forward Plan to 
ensure Members are fully aware of the key issues Executive Members will be 
taking decisions upon in the coming months.  The full Executive Forward Plan 
can be viewed on the Council’s website at the link at the end of this report.

Ref Issue Indicative Exec 
Meeting date

Non Key Decisions
1 Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan 2 August 2016

2 Period 3 (Quarter 1) – 2016/17 Revenue Budget Monitoring 11 October 2016

3 Period 3 (Quarter 1) – 2016/17 Capital Budget Monitoring 11 October 2016

4 Period 3 (Quarter 1) – 2016/17 Housing Revenue Account Budget 
Monitoring

11 October 2016

5 Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring 11 October 2016

6 Schools Trading 2017/18 11 October 2016

7 Fees & Charges 2017 11 October 2016

8 Period 6 (Quarter 2) – 2016/17 Revenue Budget Monitoring 6 December 2016

9 Period 6 (Quarter 2) – 2016/17 Capital Budget Monitoring 6 December 2016

10 Draft Budget & Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 – 2020/21 10 January 2017

11 Draft Budget for the Housing Revenue Account 2(Landlord Service) 
2017/18 - 2020/21 and Business Plan

10 January 2017

12 Final Budget & Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 – 2020/21 7 February 2017

13 Final Capital Programme 2017/18 – 2020/21 7 February 2017

14 Final Budget for the Housing Revenue Account (Landlord Service) 
2017/18 - 2020/21 and Business Plan - 

7 February 2017

Conclusion

Page 68
Agenda Item 13



5 Members are requested to consider and agree the attached work programme, 
subject to any further amendments/additions they may wish to make and 
highlight those items within it where they may wish to establish a Task Force 
to assist the Committee in its work.  This will allow officers to plan accordingly 
but will not preclude further items being added during the course of the year if 
Members so wish and capacity exists.

Appendix – Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme.

Background reports:

Executive Forward Plan (can be viewed at any time on the Council’s website) at the following 
link:- http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=577&RD=0 

Page 69
Agenda Item 13

http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=577&RD=0
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=577&RD=0
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=577&RD=0
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=577&RD=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A – CR OSC Work Programme 

OSC Date Report Title Description 

23-Aug-16 Schools Trading 2017/18 To receive information and provide comments regarding proposals 

to schools trading. 

23-Aug-16 Fees and Charges 2017 To receive the directorate's relevant fees and charges information, 

noting the Executive proposals and influencing where appropriate 

changes to F&C prior to Council. 

23-Aug-16 Budget Strategy and MTFP The report proposes the medium term financial planning 

framework for 2017-18 through 2020-21 

25-Oct-16 Scrutiny of the Council’s Insurance Policies  To scrutinise the Council's insurance policies and provide 

recommendations for the Executive 

25-Oct-16 The Shortfall of Later Life Housing Accounts  To scrutinise the Council's housing accounts and provide 

recommendations for the Executive 

25-Oct-16 The Council’s Debt Collection Process  To scrutinise the Council's debt collection process and provide 

recommendations for the Executive 

25-Oct-16 Q1 Revenue Budget Monitoring To receive the relevant budget information 

25-Oct-16 Q1 Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring To receive the relevant budget information 

25-Oct-16 Q1 Capital Budget Monitoring To receive the relevant budget information 

29-Nov-16   

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 13



24-Jan-17 Q2 Revenue Budget Monitoring To receive the relevant budget information 

24-Jan-17 Q2 Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring To receive the relevant budget information 

24-Jan-17 Q2 Capital Budget Monitoring To receive the relevant budget information 

24-Jan-17 Draft Budget, Capital, HRA and MTFP 2016/17  To consider the draft Budget, updated Medium Term Financial 

Plan, the Housing Revenue Account (Landlord Service) and Capital 

Programme pertaining to the Corporate Resources Directorate 

only.  Information that is relevant to the other directorates will be 

considered in the other relevant OSC meetings.   Members are 

requested to submit their comments, observations and 

recommendations in respect of the Executive’s proposals with 

particular reference to the Corporate Resources Directorate 

proposals, to the meeting of the Executive.  

21-Mar-17 Q3 Revenue and HRA Budget Monitoring Report To receive the relevant budget information 

 

P
age 72

A
genda Item

 13


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	10 Digital Transformation and IT Strategy Update
	160628 CR OSC Telephony Project Contact Centre Presentation

	11 Working Smarter
	12 2015-16 Outturn Budget Presentation
	13 Work Programme 2016/17 & Executive Forward Plan
	160628 Item 13 App A CR OSC Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
At a meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on
Tuesday, 28 June 2016.
PRESENT
Cllr P A Duckett (Chairman)
Cllr J Chatterley (Vice-Chairman)
Cllrs Mrs C F Chapman MBE
N B Costin
R W Johnstone

Members in Attendance:

Cllrs

J Kane
D McVicar
T Swain

Cllrs J G Jamieson

Leader of the Council
and Chairman of the
Executive
Deputy Executive
Member for Corporate
Resources
Executive Member for
Corporate Resources

Mrs T Stock
R D Wenham
Mr S Conaway
Mrs R Preen
Mr C Warboys
Public

– Chief Information Officer
– Scrutiny Policy Adviser
– Chief Finance Officer

0

CROSC/16/1. Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 24 May 2016 be confirmed and
signed as a correct record.
CROSC/16/2. Members' Interests
None.
CROSC/16/3. Chairman's Announcements and Communications
The Chairman informed the Committee that item 11 would be moved to the end
of the meeting in order to facilitate a visit to view the new office layout at Priory
House. Members were provided with an update on progress with regards to
measures to improve Council responsiveness to customer queries.
CROSC/16/4. Petitions
None.

CROSC 28.06.16
Page 2

CROSC/16/5. Questions, Statements or Deputations
None.
CROSC/16/6. Call-In
None.
CROSC/16/7. Requested Items
None.
CROSC/16/8. Executive Member Update
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources updated the Committee in
relation to the following: That web based scorecards would soon be available to the public, enabling
them to see how the Council measured its success.
 The new Council website had received over 290,000 hits within the first 2
months of its launch and the results of the feedback functionality would be
used to help monitor progress and improvements.
 That the Council’s software was being upgraded to meet the necessary
compliance requirements.
 That Unions had agreed a 2 year pay settlement for staff, backdated to
April 2016 and that pay scales could be modified in light of the national
living wage increase.
 That the apprenticeship levy would come into force over the course of the
next year and HR were assessing the budget implications accordingly.
CROSC/16/9. Digital Transformation and IT Strategy Update
The Chief Information Officer delivered a presentation outlining progress and
the direction of travel in relation to the Digital Transformation Strategy,
highlighting the need to update the Council’s technology as it was largely out of
date. Members were informed that recent trials had been successful and well
received by audiences and were provided with figures in relation to investment
and projected financial savings. The Chief Information Officer confirmed that
Members would be regularly updated with progress and agreed the importance
of effective communication in order to minimise the impact of change.
Members queried the level of Cloud storage, the security procedures involved
and whether the disaster recovery strategy was robust under the new
measures. In response the Chief Information Officer highlighted the benefits of
using the Cloud as it allowed for a more secure method of storage and
recovery of data which had been of previous concern to the Authority, with the
Directorate confident that current measures taken with regards to compliance
and security were effective.
The Chief Information Officer acknowledged the challenge presented by the
compatibility of hardware devices with the systems used by the Authority and

CROSC 28.06.16
Page 3

explained that conflicts should resolve themselves once the technology
upgrade had been completed.
The Chief Information Officer went on to deliver a presentation detailing
changes to the telephony systems which would support an improved customer
experience, including the benefits of having one contact number for each
officer, compatible with both landline and mobile devices.
Members were informed that the Council was trialling remote meeting
attendance, that it had been successful and well received to date and the
Committee proceeded to discuss the benefits of this new way of working.
Members conceded that it would not be possible to remotely attend meetings in
every instance due to constitutional restrictions when voting, but efficiencies
could be realised in relation to informal meetings.
Members agreed that a comprehensive database of officer contacts would be
beneficial and the Chief Information Officer agreed to investigate the possibility
and update Members accordingly, also ascertaining whether the use of Skype
was always free.
NOTED the presentations and RECOMMENDED that the Committee
endorse the proposed system improvements, acknowledging the
associated benefits.
CROSC/16/10. Working Smarter
The Chief Information Officer delivered a presentation which set out progress
to date and the direction of travel with regards to the Working Smarter
Programme, detailing changes to the working environment within Priory House.
Whilst Members agreed that the new environment was welcome, were satisfied
with the level of investment made and acknowledged the achievements to date,
they highlighted the importance of staff consultation and buy in to the process,
a clear outline of the benefits, savings and any associated impacts on staff
working in the area. Members agreed that mobile working was an evolutionary
process and that due consideration be given to those roles which had been
assessed as requiring a full time office presence and the impact on staff
fielding queries on site for mobile colleagues.
NOTED the presentation and
consultation for future projects.

RECOMMENDED

increased

staff

CROSC/16/11. 2015-16 Outturn Budget Presentation
The Chief Finance Officer delivered a presentation detailing the financial
position of the Council at the end of Quarter 4. The report highlighted that the
underspend had been much lower than in previous years and acknowledged
the challenge of generating ongoing reserves in the long term.
NOTED the presentation and RECOMMENDED that the strong financial
performance of the Council in Q4 be acknowledged.

CROSC 28.06.16
Page 4

CROSC/16/12. Work Programme 2016/17 & Executive Forward Plan
AGREED the work programme for 2016/17 with the addition of the
following:1. To include an overview exercise to assess the use of Council assets
in order to meet housing need – Winter 2016
2. The Farming Strategy – October 2016
3. Assets Strategy Update - October 2016
4. Legal Restructure Update – November 2016
5. To remove the Shortfall in Later Life Housing from the work
programme as this had been previously satisfied at the Committee
meeting of 22 March 2016
(Note:

The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.30
p.m.)
Chairman…………………………………..
Date…………………………………..

